
()5 Written Answer~ PHALGUNA 24, 1003 (SAKA) Written· Answers 66

and (b). According to the report of the Government of Orissa, the unfavourable trend of rainfall contributed

10 continuous dry spell in the State from first week of October, 1981 onwards causing damage to the standing crops in some pockets of the State.
However, the state Government re-
perted that the yield rate of early and medium paddy was normal or near nQrmal generally in all the districts of the state but in respect of late variety of paddy crop loSS was apprehended due to continuous moisture stress. The crOP cutting experiments have been completed and the quantitative damage figures of kharif crops was under collection.

(c) The Government of Orissa have g'Jt an annual margin money of Rs.
871 lakhs. The State Government _ntl:imated that .the Government are taking steps to provide relief from the margin money for the present and that the Government of India would be approached at the approprjate time for Central assistance if necessary.

The GJvernment of India have all otted under the National Rural Employment Programme, caSh assistance of Rs. 820.00 lakhs, including foodgrains allocation of 1400 MTs, during the year 1981-82. Besides, the Government of Oriss>a was sanctioned Rs. 500.00 lakhs as shQrt-terrn. loans (Rs. 300.00 lakhs tor Kharif and Rs.
200.00 lakhs for rabi) for purchase and distribution of agricultural inputs
'to the farmers.

(d) and (e). The state Government haVe reported that th~ following measureS' were .taken:-

(i) Maximum number of lift irrigation points were provided for supply of water to paddy fields in the affected areas.

(ii) Diesel pumps were supplied to the cultivators. Cross bunds were constructed, where necesSary to provide l!fe-savLng irrigation;
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(iii) Concessions in the irrigBltion rates was. sanctioned to the extent ot subsidising 50 per cent of the water rate Q'Il!d 7& per cent towards higher charges of the existing rates for use of diesel pumps.

I

(iv) Labour intensive, works were undertaken out Qf the Nationla:l Rural Employment Programme funds to pf(:)vide employment to the cultivators of .the drought affected areas.

(v) COIIlcession for suspensh:m and remission of collectiOn of cess has been allowed. Furthe.r benefits of fresh scheduling and conversion of short-term loan to the medium term are being extended to the cultivators of the drought affected villages; and

(vi) provision is· being made for drinking WIater facilities in the drought affected areas w_here water scarcity is

_ likely t.o deve~op.
As for the steps taken by the Gov-

ment of India pleaSe see part (c) above. Cerutrral assistance is given fOr relief and rehabilitation in the drought affected areas and it does not cover cQmpensation for the loss suffered.

Slump in Prices Of long staple cotton

3259. SHRI H. N. NANJE GOWDA:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the price of long staple cotton has slumped and is currently ranging much less than that prevailing during the last year;

(b) whether it is a also a fact that situation has further worsened because Government have not announced the support price by APe;

(c) whether the Gotton Corporation of India has entered the market and the amount of procurement made so far; and

(d) the steps 'Government are taking to arrest the fall in price pf cotton and also to ensure that tne cultivators are paid their remunerative .Ilrice for their product?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 'rHE
MINISTRIES OF AGRICULTURE AND
RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI R.
V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) Yes, Sir.
The prices of long staple cotton during the current season as ('ompared to those prevailing durmg the last year are lo}Ver.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Yes, Sir. ,The Corporation has already started purchases at 171 cen~

ters in all cotton grOwing states except Maharashltra. A statement showing the purchases of long staple cotton and all varieties made by the C.C.L from different States in attached.

(dfAs the prices of kapas started marking a decline, the Government advised the C.C.I. to enter the market and start buying operation to provide market support. On the reo quest of the Guja·rat State CooDerativ~
Cotton Marketing Federation the R~
serve Bank of India was requested to provid'e financial accommodation to the federation to step up its purchases of cotton. The latest available informa ...
tion indicates that the CCI had purchased kapas equivalent to about 6.71 lakh bales of cotton up to 11th March, 1982. In addition. the Mahara,shtra State Cooperative Marketing Federation had also purchased kapas equivalent to 11.33 lakh bales of cotton till 2nd March, 1982. Efforts are being made to improve the o:£f.Jtake of long staple cotton from tEe market.

Statement

Purelwu of Cotton by the C.C.I. during 1981-82
Cotton Season (ttpto' 11-3-82)

(Bales)

State Long All varieties stapple (including
cotton long

staple) ----_ -_
1 2 3

~- --
Punjab 173905
HaI'yana 67102

1 2 3

Rajasthan .. 118927

Gujarat 62000 74644-

Madhya Prad sh. 20000 139497

Andhra pradesh. 72000 80n1

Tamil Nadu 4850 5103

Karn taka 8900 10006

Uttar pradesh 247
----- -----

167750 671304
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